Honorary Colonel in the Iowa Militia; 2002 Republican 
Service Award in Dickinson County; the Outstanding National Vol-
unteer Award 1986; Harold Morgan Award 1985, and Who's Who in 
American Politics, 18th Edition.

She was a proud member of the Class of '41. One hundred and 
thirteen (113) of them were friends and remained friends all of their 
lives. She loved her Book Club members and her Bridge Gals!

She loved politics and looking for good candidates and then help-
ing them get elected. She was fortunate to meet nine (9) presidents